

## 02.4 Consolidated statements of changes in equity



## Consolidated statements of changes in equity as of December 31, 2016 and 2015

- Amounts in thousands euros -

	Attributable to the owners of the Company				Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Share capital	Parent company and other reserves	Accumulated currency translation differences	Retained earnings			
<b>Balance at December 31, 2014</b>	91,799	1,044,703	(529,331)	838,099	1,445,270	1,200,902	2,646,172
Profit for the year after taxes	-	-	-	(1,213,478)	(1,213,478)	(129,212)	(1,342,690)
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>	-	210,110	(501,082)	-	(290,972)	(186,336)	(477,308)
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss)</b>	-	210,110	(501,082)	(1,213,478)	(1,504,450)	(315,548)	(1,819,998)
Treasury shares	-	99,590	-	-	99,590	-	99,590
Capital increase	1,018	149,829	-	-	150,847	-	150,847
Capital decrease	(90,976)	90,976	-	-	-	-	-
Distribution of 2014 profit	-	104,705	-	(199,599)	(94,894)	-	(94,894)
<b>Transactions with owners</b>	<b>(89,958)</b>	<b>445,100</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(199,599)</b>	<b>155,543</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>155,543</b>
Scope variations and other movements	-	4,658	-	(38,739)	(34,081)	(494,721)	(528,802)
<b>Scope variations, acquisitions and other movements</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,658</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(38,739)</b>	<b>(34,081)</b>	<b>(494,721)</b>	<b>(528,802)</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2015</b>	<b>1,841</b>	<b>1,704,571</b>	<b>(1,030,413)</b>	<b>(613,717)</b>	<b>62,282</b>	<b>390,633</b>	<b>452,915</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2015</b>	<b>1,841</b>	<b>1,704,571</b>	<b>(1,030,413)</b>	<b>(613,717)</b>	<b>62,282</b>	<b>390,633</b>	<b>452,915</b>
Profit for the year after taxes	-	-	-	(7,629,056)	(7,629,056)	14,019	(7,615,037)
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>	-	37,779	185,002	-	222,781	136,060	358,841
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>37,779</b>	<b>185,002</b>	<b>(7,629,056)</b>	<b>(7,406,275)</b>	<b>150,079</b>	<b>(7,256,196)</b>
Capital increase	-	674	-	-	674	-	674
Capital decrease	(7)	7	-	-	-	-	-
Distribution of 2015 profit	-	(1,062,761)	-	1,062,761	-	-	-
<b>Transactions with owners</b>	<b>(7)</b>	<b>(1,062,080)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,062,761</b>	<b>674</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>674</b>
Scope variations and other movements	-	-	-	8,182	8,182	14,457	22,639
<b>Scope variations, acquisitions and other movements</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8,182</b>	<b>8,182</b>	<b>14,457</b>	<b>22,639</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>1,834</b>	<b>680,270</b>	<b>(845,411)</b>	<b>(7,171,830)</b>	<b>(7,335,137)</b>	<b>555,169</b>	<b>(6,779,968)</b>

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of these Consolidated condensed interim financial statements as of December 31, 2016